Any historical upward or downward trend in U.S. Treasury Rates is not an indication that U.S. Treasury Rates are more or less likely to increase or

decrease at any time, and you should not take the historical U.S. Treasury Rates as an indication of future rates. You bear the financial risks of

fluctuations in the U.S. Treasury Rates and their effect on the interest on, and the market value of, the Notes.

S-16

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that we will receive net proceeds from the issuance and sale of each series of the Notes (after deducting underwriting discounts

and estimated offering expenses payable by us) of approximately $2,588.0 million which we intend to use to make a loan that is intended to qualify as

Internal TLAC under the Japanese TLAC Standard to Mizuho Bank. Mizuho Bank intends to utilize such funds for its general corporate purposes.

S-17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization and indebtedness as of September 30, 2022 presented in accordance with U.S.

GAAP, as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes. You should read this table in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and

related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

   As of September 30, 2022(4)

   Actual   As adjusted

   (in millions of yen)

Indebtedness:

Short-term borrowings   ¥ 30,773,561   ¥ 30,773,561

Long-term debt(1)(2)(3)   13,546,803   13,923,049

Total indebtedness   ¥ 44,320,364   ¥ 44,696,610

Equity:

MHFG shareholders’ equity:

Common stock—no par value, 4,800,000,000 shares authorized, 2,539,249,894 shares issued   5,832,367   5,832,367

Retained earnings   2,185,055   2,185,055

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax   698,835   698,835

Less: Treasury stock, at cost—Common stock 4,930,963 shares   (8,552)   (8,552)

Total MHFG shareholders’ equity   8,707,705   8,707,705

Noncontrolling interests   729,336   729,336

Total equity   ¥ 9,437,041   ¥ 9,437,041

Total capitalization and indebtedness   ¥ 53,757,405   ¥ 54,133,651

Notes:

(1) We regularly issue senior and subordinated notes. We issued ¥51.0 billion, ¥52.0 billion and ¥28.5 billion of yen denominated unsecured fixed-

term subordinated notes in October 2022, ¥77.0 billion of yen denominated unsecured perpetual subordinated notes in December 2022, and an

aggregate of €1.35 billion of EUR denominated senior notes in February 2023.

(2) We redeemed ¥235.0 billion of yen denominated unsecured perpetual subordinated notes in December 2022.

(3) Mizuho Bank redeemed U.S. $1.0 billion of U.S. dollar denominated senior notes in October 2022.